RESOLUTION NO. 2017-146

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND ADVANCED RECREATIONAL CONCEPTS, LLC TO PROVIDE FOR THE CYPRESS PARK PLAYGROUND DESIGN, FURNISH, AND INSTALL PURSUANT TO RFP NO. 03-15-17-11; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, according to industry standards, a playground lifespan is approximately fifteen years, and the Cypress Park playground was constructed approximately seventeen years ago; and

WHEREAS, the playground is faded, numerous repairs were done in the last two years, and the surfacing needs to be upgraded for the safety of the children; and

WHEREAS, the proposed improvements to the Cypress Park playground include removing the existing two playground structures; installing new playground equipment, surfacing, swings, and concrete border; and providing handicap accessibility to the playground; and

WHEREAS, the City was successful in obtaining a grant through the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program to fund the entire cost of the project; and

WHEREAS, on February 19, 2017, the City issued thirty-two electronic invitations, nineteen bids were downloaded, and one proposal was received from Advanced Recreational Concepts, LLC (ARC); and

WHEREAS, the Selection Committee, consisting of Wayne Tobey, Director of Parks & Recreation; Scott Stoudenmire, Deputy Director of Sustainable Development; Lou Italico, Public Works Project Manager; Phil Randazzo, Parks & Recreation

Superintendent; and Dan Nelson, Housing & Grants Specialist, evaluated ARC's proposal and unanimously agreed that ARC was qualified to perform the required work; and

WHEREAS, Purchasing reviewed the proposal for compliance and conducted reference checks. No issues were found and the reference checks revealed exceptional and good ratings; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds and determines that it is in the best interest of the City to enter into an agreement with Advanced Recreational Concepts, LLC to provide for the Cypress Park playground design, furnish, and install in the amount of \$193,500.00 pursuant to RFP No. 03-15-17-11.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Advanced Recreational Concepts, LLC pursuant to RFP No. 03-15-17-11 in the amount of \$193,500.00.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the attached Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Advanced Recreational Concepts, LLC.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this 11th day of May, 2017.

	Rebecca A.	Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor	
Attest:			
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk			
	Tooley	_ <u>Aye</u>	
	Rydell	_Aye	
	Sarbone	_Aye	
	Belvedere	_ <u>Aye</u>	
	Welch	_Aye	